

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC 12-53**

---

**STEPHEN SMITH  
Appellant,  
v.  
STATE OF FLORIDA  
Appellee,**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTIETH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Richard E. Kiley  
Florida Bar No. 0558893

James Viggiano  
Florida Bar No. 0715336

Ali Andrew Shakoor  
Florida Bar No. 669830  
CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-MIDDLE  
3801 Corporex Park Drive  
Suite 210  
Tampa, Florida 33619  
Attorneys for Mr. Smith

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUE I

THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED SMITH’S CLAIM OF  
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE. (AS  
STATED BY APPELLEE)..... 1

ISSUE II

THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED SMITH’S CLAIM OF  
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE. (AS  
STATED BY APPELLEE ..... 6

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT ..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND SERVICE ..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Conde v. State, 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003) .....1  
Orme v. State, 896 So.2d 725,732 (Fla. 2005) .....10  
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510, 526 (2003).....15

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 90.403 .....5
